## State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on March 10, 2025 at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Vice-Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Lawanda Green-Bell, Jimmy Barron, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson. Chairman Chad Copeland was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the February 24, 2025, meeting minutes, as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to hire Caleb Tew as the Parts Inventory Control Specialist at a Grade D, Step 2. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Green-Bell made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to apply for the Rural Logging Efficiency Grant Program. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote to approve a three-year renewal for the Rave Mobile Safety contract and Resolution 2025-0310 confirming and ratifying the levy of a countywide sales tax in Pike County. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Green-Bell	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Absent
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the EMA Director's request to approve a three-year renewal for the Rave Mobile Safety contract for a total amount of \$8,122.03 per year. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve Resolution 2025-0310 confirming and ratifying the levy of a countywide sales tax in Pike County. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to approve the County Levies for Alcohol Licensing at the current rates. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest:		
	Chairman	